based on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

 Group  Company
 2021  2020  2021  2020
 RM  RM  RM  RM
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 5,200,000  23,100,351  -  20,076,790
Financial liabilities (196,476)  (236,293)  (14,670)  (59,459)
 5,003,524  22,864,058  (14,670)  20,017,331

Floating rate

instruments

Financial liabilities (21,130,002)  (2,078,632)  -  -

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

a) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value
hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would
not affect profit or loss.

b) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have
increased/(decreased) equity and post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 Group
 2021  2020
 RM  RM
Movement in interest rate
Increase by 100bp (160,588)  (15,798)
Decrease by 100bp 160,588  15,798

131G CAPITAL BERHAD
[Registration No.: 199501000977 (330171-P)]

70

33. Financial instruments (Cont’d)

33.3 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and other
prices that will affect the Group’s financial position or cash flows.

i) Interest rate risk

The Group’s variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes in
interest rates. Investments in equity securities and short-term receivables and payables are not significantly
exposed to interest rate risk.

[…]

based on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

 Group  Company
 2021  2020  2021  2020
 RM  RM  RM  RM
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 5,200,000  23,100,351  -  20,076,790
Financial liabilities (196,476)  (236,293)  (14,670)  (59,459)
 5,003,524  22,864,058  (14,670)  20,017,331

Floating rate

instruments

Financial liabilities (21,130,002)  (2,078,632)  -  -

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

a) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value
hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would
not affect profit or loss.

b) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have
increased/(decreased) equity and post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 Group
 2021  2020
 RM  RM
Movement in interest rate
Increase by 100bp (160,588)  (15,798)
Decrease by 100bp 160,588  15,798

NO
TE

S
TO

 T
HE

 F
IN

AN
CI

AL
 S

TA
TE

M
EN

TS
 (c

on
t’d

)

71

 33
.

Fi
na

nc
ia

l i
ns

tru
m

en
ts

 (C
on

t’d
)

 33
.4

Fa

ir
va

lu
e

in
fo

rm
at

io
n

 Th
e

ca
rry

in
g

am
ou

nt
s

of
 c

as
h

an
d

ca
sh

 e
qu

iv
al

en
ts

, s
ho

rt
te

rm
 re

ce
iv

ab
le

s
an

d
pa

ya
bl

es
 a

nd
 s

ho
rt-

te
rm

 b
or

ro
w

in
gs

 re
as

on
ab

ly
 a

pp
ro

xi
m

at
e

th
ei

r f
ai

r v
al

ue
s

du
e

to
 th

e
re

la
tiv

el
y

sh
or

t
te

rm
 n

at
ur

e
of

 th
es

e
fin

an
ci

al
 in

st
ru

m
en

ts
 a

nd
 in

si
gn